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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The purpose of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was to assess the 368 & 

402 Petaluma Boulevard North Property (herein referred to as Site) for evidence of Recognized 

Environmental Conditions (RECs) resulting from current and/or former Site activities.  The Site is 

located at 368 and 402 Petaluma Boulevard North in Petaluma, California (Figures 1, 2, 3, and 

4) and is comprised of 3.8 acres of land developed with a one-story office building, a vacant, 

one-story restaurant, railroad tracks, and an asphalt driveway having Sonoma County 

Assessor’s Parcel Numbers (APNs) 006-163-040 and -041 (Figure 3).  The following presents a 

list of observations and findings identified during the preparation of this report: 

 

 The historical land use research dating back to the late 1800s revealed that the Site has 

been developed with structures and structure additions at least 34 times between 1885 

and 2012.  Figure 5 depicts all structures that have been located on the Site, notes 

addresses and dates structures were present, and provides a letter identifier for each 

structure.  

 The Site is currently developed with a one-story office building on the northwestern 

portion of the Site (Structure A), which is occupied by Rebuilding Together and Village 

Network of Petaluma, and a vacant, one-story restaurant on the southwestern portion of 

the Site (Structure CC/DD).  The central portion of the Site is used by Abel Roofing 

Company for the storage of materials and equipment.  The western portion of the Site 

was developed with structures that were demolished in 2012 (Structures J, S, and 

AA/BB/FF/GG); however, concrete foundations remain from the structures.  Railroad 

tracks transect the central portion of the Site from north to south.  A gravel driveway 

transects the eastern portion of the Site from north to south. 

 A 500-gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) was located to the east of 

Structure A.  According to a Sonoma County UST Field Inspection Report, dated May 

28, 1987, the UST was removed from the Site and one soil sample was collected.  A 

laboratory analytical report for the soil sample indicated that concentrations of Total 

Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPHg) were below laboratory reporting limits. 

 Railroad tracks have transected the central portion of the Site since at least 1959. 

 A building was noted to the east of Structure on the 1910 Sanborn Map and was labeled 

as “Oil Storage”.  The structure was no longer noted on the 1923 Sanborn Map. 
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 The Petaluma River channel was located on the southern portion of the Site.  The river 

as realigned by 1923.  Dredge materials are reported to have been used to fill in the 

former river channel; however, other materials may also have been used as fill. 

 A Phase II ESA, dated March 31, 2009, was prepared by Environment, Community & 

Opportunity Network (ECON) for North River Landing, LP under a Brownfields grant 

(2009 Phase II ESA).  ECON evaluated the former oil storage structure noted on the 

1910 Sanborn Map, the former garages noted on Sanborn Maps, the former river 

channel, the railroad tracks and one location to the south of Structure A.  Nineteen soil 

samples were collected from the Site at depths ranging from 1.5 to 12 feet below ground 

surface (bgs).  Two grab groundwater samples were collected from borings at depths of 

15.5 and 20.5 feet bgs.  Laboratory analytical results of the soil samples indicated that 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) was detected in one soil sample 

collected 1.5 bgs in the location of a former garage, but the concentration did not 

exceed the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (SFRWQCB) 

Environmental Screening Level (ESL).  Concentrations of lead in soil samples collected 

ranged from 6.1 to 23 milligrams per kilogram, which is below the ESL (ESL).  

Laboratory analytical results of the grab groundwater sample collected to the south of 

Structure A indicated concentrations of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) MTBE, 1,2-

dichloroethane, and t-Butyl alcohol; however, the concentrations were below their 

respective SFRWQCB ESLs.  ECON concluded that the TPHg detected in the soil 

sample was “likely due to either spillage from a vehicle parked in the former garage at 

that approximate location or laboratory cross-contamination.”  ECON attributed the 

concentrations of VOCs in the grab groundwater sample to the releases at the Blunt’s 

Garage and Raintree Car Wash facilities. 

 According to an environmental lien search, no environmental liens are associated with 

the Site.   

 The existing buildings, Structure A and Structure CC/DD, were constructed by 1906 and 

1923, respectively.  The Site has been developed with 34 structures, which includes 

additions to structures, between 1885 and the present.  Given the age of the existing and 

historical development on the Site, it is likely that asbestos containing building materials 

and lead-based paints were used in construction and/or maintenance of the Site 

buildings.  Building maintenance activities may have included the application of 

persistent pesticides termiticides around the foundations of the structures to prevent 

pest invasions, such as termites. 

 The eastern portion of the Site is located within a 100-year regulatory floodplain, as 

designated by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).   
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 Based on the completion of the VEC-screening matrix, a VEC is likely to exist due to the 

petroleum hydrocarbon groundwater plume originating from the Raintree Car Wash 

facility and the MTBE groundwater plume originating from the Blunt’s Garage facility. 

 

WKA has performed this ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard 

Practice E 1527-13 for the 368 & 402 Petaluma Boulevard North Property.   

 

This assessment has revealed no RECs in connection with the Site except the following: 

 

 On-site concerns are noted the potential for residues of historically applied persistent 

pesticides, and lead from lead-based paint. 

 On-site concerns are noted from the limited laboratory analysis of the soil sample 

collected from the UST excavation that was located to the east of Structure A. 

 Off-site concerns are noted from the petroleum-hydrocarbon impacted groundwater 

associated with The Raintree Car Wash facility located to the north of the Site.   

 Off-site concerns are noted from the MTBE-impacted groundwater originating from The 

Blunt’s Garage facility located to the northeast of the Site. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 Purpose 

 

The purpose of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was to evaluate the 368 & 

402 Petaluma Boulevard North Property (herein referred to as Site) for evidence of potential 

Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) resulting from current and/or former site activities 

as defined by the American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard E 1527-13 

(ASTM, 2013).   

 

According to the ASTM, “this practice is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the 

requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide 

prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA [Comprehensive Environmental Response, 

Compensation and Liability Act] liability (hereinafter, the “landowner liability protections,” or 

“LLPs”): that is, the practice that constitutes “all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership 

and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary practice” as defined at 

42 U.S.C. §9601(35)(B).” 

 

This ESA has been performed in general conformance with the ASTM Standard E 1527-13 and 

the scope and limitations defined in Wallace-Kuhl & Associates (WKA) proposal, 3PR15006, 

dated January 13, 2015.   

 

1.2 Scope of Services 

 

WKA has completed this ESA for the Site shown on Figures 1 through 3.  Mr. Jeff Morgan with 

A.G. Spanos Companies authorized WKA to proceed with this assessment on January 14, 2014, 

through a signed WKA Environmental Services Agreement.   

 

The scope of this assessment included the following: 

 

 Conduct a site reconnaissance for visual evidence of surface contamination and 

potential sources of subsurface contamination; 

 Conduct a visual inspection of the adjoining properties for evidence of RECs  

 Conduct interviews with the following, as available: 
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 Key site manager, 

 Major occupants, 

 Past and present owners, operators, 

 Government and/or agency personnel, and, 

 Inquiries conducted at abandoned sites may include interviews with owners or 

occupants of neighboring or nearby properties; 

 Conduct a records review, which included the following: 

 Physical setting documents to determine regional geology, general soil 

information, and local and regional groundwater conditions, 

 Historical information, including but not limited to, Sanborn maps, topographic 

maps, aerial photographs, ownership records, building department records, local 

street directories, zoning and land use records, and prior assessments, as 

available, 

 Environmental records, including federal, state, tribal, and county regulatory 

agency lists that will help identify RECs on the Site and the adjoining properties, 

and,   

 Based on the outcome of the database search, review of specific regulatory 

agency files for identified contaminated facilities in order to evaluate whether the 

listed facilities are hazardous materials threats to the Site; 

 Conduct a preliminary screen for vapor encroachment conditions on the Site per ASTM 

E2600-10; 

 Review of the completed ASTM E 1527-13 User Questionnaire (Questionnaire) 

regarding Recorded Environmental Liens, activity and use limitations (AULs), 

relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the Site, and any 

specialized knowledge of the Site; 

 Review of environmental liens and AULs reports, as provided; and 

 Prepare a final report of the results of the ESA. 

 

1.3 Special Terms and Conditions 

 

No special terms or conditions to the WKA Professional Services Agreement or the WKA scope 

of services were requested or performed during the preparation of this report.   

 

A.G. Spanos Companies authorized WKA to perform a search for recorded environmental liens 

and Activity and Use Limitations (AULs) for the Site.  Discussion regarding the search is included 

in Section 4.3.3 of this report. 
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1.4 User Provided Information 

 

WKA provided A.G. Spanos Companies a copy of the User Questionnaire and the Helpful 

Documents checklist.  Mr. Jeff Morgan completed the documents and returned them to WKA.  

Discussion regarding his responses is provided in the following section.  A copy of the 

completed questionnaire is included in Appendix B. 

 

In summary, Mr. Morgan was not aware of any records of environmental liens or AULs currently 

recorded against the Site.  Mr. Morgan stated he does not possess specialized knowledge or 

experience related to the Site.  Mr. Morgan stated that he is not aware of any obvious indicators 

that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the Site.   

 

Mr. Morgan was aware of existing “Helpful Documents” as defined in Section 10.8.1 of the 

ASTM Standard as noted on the “Helpful Documents Checklist” included in Appendix B.  This 

report is a Phase I ESA, dated July 9, 2014, prepared for the Site by Environment, Community 

& Opportunity Network (ECON).  Mr. Morgan provided a copy of the report to WKA, with 

discussion regarding the reports presented in Section 4.2.10. 
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

 

2.1 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 

 

The Site is located at 368 and 402 Petaluma Boulevard North in Petaluma, California (Figures 1 

and 2).  The Site is comprised of Sonoma County Assessor’s Parcel Numbers (APNs) 006-163-

040 and -041, totaling approximately 3.8 acres of land developed with a one-story, office 

building and a vacant, one-story restaurant (Figure 3).  Surrounding land use consisted of a car 

wash, an animal feed factory, a pizza restaurant, an auto body shop, and a smog check facility. 

 

The existing buildings, Structure A and Structure CC/DD, were constructed by 1906 and 1923, 

respectively.  The Site has been developed with structures and structure additions at least 34 

times between 1885 and the present.  Given the age of the existing and historical development 

on the Site, it is likely that asbestos containing building materials and lead-based paints were 

used in construction and/or maintenance of the Site buildings.  Building maintenance activities 

may have included the application of persistent pesticides termiticides around the foundations 

of the structures to prevent pest invasions, such as termites. 

 

2.2 Site Reconnaissance  

 

A visual site reconnaissance was conducted by WKA on January 27, and February 25, 2015.  

Figures 5a through 5f provides color photographs of the Site taken during the site 

reconnaissance.   

 

On the day of field reconnaissance the Site was developed with a one-story office building, a 

vacant, one-story restaurant, railroad tracks, and asphalt driveway.  WKA observed concrete 

foundations associated with structures that were formerly located on the Site on the western 

portion. 

 

The northwestern portion of the Site is developed with a one-story office building (Structure A).  

The interior has been subdividing into two office spaces.  The building is raised approximately 

four feet aboveground to sit at street level.  The space under the building is accessible from the 

east via a wooden gate and it is used for storage of building materials. 

 

WKA observed remnant concrete foundations to the south of Structure A.  The remnant 

foundations were for Structures J and S that were demolished in 2012 and are approximately 

seven feet below street level.  WKA observed three sets of stairs beneath the adjacent sidewalk 

that were likely used to access the basement of the former structures in the past.   

 

The southwestern portion of the Site is developed with a vacant, one-story restaurant (Structure 

CC/DD).  A wooden stairway is located off the back of the structure; however, a tree limb had 
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been cut from an adjacent tree and obstructed the bottom portion of the stairs.  The building is 

raised approximately three feet on the eastern end to be level with the street.  The western portion 

appeared to only be raised approximately one-foot to be level with the street.  WKA did not access 

the area beneath the building, but observed the conditions from a gap around an access panel.  

 

The concrete foundation of Structure AA/BB/FF/GG is located to the east of Structure CC/DD.  An 

opening into the concrete foundation that measured seven feet by four feet was observed on the 

southern portion of the foundation.  WKA observed debris and water in the bottom of the opening. 

 No side access points were visible.  A second opening that measured seven feet by six feet was 

observed on southeastern portion of the foundation.  Access to the opening was provided from 

the east.  WKA observed debris and water in the bottom of the opening.  Dumped concrete 

footings were observed to the south of the remnant foundation.   

 

A fenced area located to the east of Structure AA/BB/FF/GG is used to store roofing materials 

and equipment.  WKA did not access Conex boxes located within the fenced area. 

 

A concrete structure was observed to the north of the fenced area.  The structure measured nine 

feet by seven feet and was approximately two feet tall.  The use of the structure is not known. 

 

WKA observed train tracks that transected the central portion of the Site from north to south.  On 

January 27, 2015, several train cars were parked on the tracks.  On February 25, 2015, no train 

cars were parked on the tracks. 

 

The portion of the Site east of the railroad tracks was elevated three feet higher than the 

remainder of the Site.  The majority of the Site east of the railroad tracks was vacant land covered 

by dense growth of low-lying vegetation.  WKA observed a gravel driveway transecting the 

eastern portion of the Site from north to south. 

 

2.2.1 Municipal Infrastructure and Utilities 

 

Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E) provides electricity and natural gas to the Site.  The City of 

Petaluma provides potable water and sanitary sewer service.   

 

2.3 Adjoining Properties 

 

The Site is bounded to the north by Magic Wand Car Wash.  The Hunt and Behren’s facility, a 

livestock, poultry, and animal feed manufacturer, is located to the northeast of the Site.  The 

Petaluma River is located to the east of the Site.  A pizza restaurant is located to the south of 

the Site.  Petaluma Boulevard North followed by Gulick’s Auto Body Shop and A Smog Test 

Only facility are located to the west of the Site. 
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3.0 INTERVIEWS 

 

Interviews with various persons familiar with the site vicinity, including representatives of public 

agencies, were conducted for the purpose of identifying past and present uses, which may have 

contributed to RECs on the Site.  Results of those interviews are discussed in the following 

sections. 

 

3.1 Owner or Key Site Manager 

 

WKA provided First Community Bank with a questionnaire regarding the Site.  Mr. David Titus, 

First Community Bank and managing member of Iris Asset, LLC, completed the questionnaire 

and returned it to WKA.  Mr. Titus stated that Iris Asset, LLC foreclosed on the property in 

November 2012.  He said that the borrowing entity that was foreclosed on was the Melvin Silva 

Trust.  Mr. Titus stated that at the time of foreclosure that Site was developed with four 

structures and two were subsequently demolished.  Mr. Titus is not aware of any fill dirt that has 

been imported to the Site.  He stated that, to the best of his knowledge, no aboveground or 

underground storage tanks, wells, or septic systems are located at the Site.  Mr. Titus is not 

aware of any environmental liens that have been recorded for the Site.    

 

3.2 Occupants (Multi-family or Major) 

 

Given the commercial occupants of the Site, no interviews were conducted. 

 

3.3 Past and Present Owners, Operators, and/or Occupants 

 

WKA contact Mr. Chris McCarthy, former project manager, regarding the Site.  Mr. McCarthy 

stated that his wife’s family had owned the property for several generations prior to the 

foreclosure by First Community Bank.  Mr. McCarthy provided a copy of a Phase I ESA, dated 

May 9, 2008, prepared by MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc. (See Section 4.2.10) 

 

3.4 State and/or Local Government Officials 

 

WKA contacted the Sonoma County Environmental Health Department (SCEHD) regarding files 

for the Silva Appliance UST and the North River Landing Brownsfield.  A representative with 

SCEHD responded that files were available.  Information reviewed during file review at SCEHD 

is summarized in section 4.3.1.  

 

 

 



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment   Page 7 
368 & 402 PETALUMA BOULEVARD NORTH PROPERTY March 4, 2015 
WKA No. 10410.01 
 

3.5 Abandoned Properties 

 

As referenced in 40 CFR Part 312, in the case of inquiries conducted at “abandoned 

properties,” as defined in §312.23(d), “where there is evidence of potential unauthorized uses of 

the Site or evidence of uncontrolled access to the Site, the environmental professional’s inquiry 

must include interviewing one or more (as necessary) owners or occupants of neighboring or 

nearby properties from which it appears possible to have observed uses of, or releases at, such 

abandoned properties…”  No evidence of potential unauthorized uses, or evidence of 

uncontrolled access to the Site was observed.  The Site is not considered an abandoned 

property and therefore, WKA did not interview owners or occupants of neighboring properties. 
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW 

 

The purpose of the records review is to obtain and review information concerning the current 

and historical use of the Site and adjoining properties that would help identify the presence of 

RECs in connection with the Site.  The records review included review and discussion of the 

following, as available: 

 

 Physical Setting Source(s); 

 Historical Use Information; and, 

 Environmental Record Sources. 

 

4.1 Physical Setting Source(s) 

 

The Site is depicted on the 1981 United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute 

topographic map of the Petaluma, California Quadrangle as being located within an area of 

dense development.  The Site is located within Section 33, Township 5 North, Range 7 West, 

Mount Diablo Base and Meridian, at an elevation between 15 and 25 feet relative to mean sea 

level (msl). 

 

4.1.1 Regional and Local Geology 

 

The site is located in the Santa Rosa-Petaluma Valley where the underlying geologic structure 

is characterized by sediments deposited by streams on floodplains, alluvial deposits, and 

basins.  

 

The 1982 USGS Geologic Map of the Santa Rosa Quadrangle, California, shows the site to be 

underlain by the alluvium consisting of poorly sorted stream and basin deposits. 

 

4.1.2 Soil Survey 

 

The United States Department of Agriculture (USDA), Natural Resources Conservation Service 

(NRCS) has created a web-based service for accessing soil information.  According to the 

NRCS Web Soil Survey (WSS) the majority of the near-surface soils on the Site consist of 

Clear lake clay, sandy substratum, 0 to 2 percent slopes, MLRA 14; and, Yolo clay loam, 0 to 2 

percent slopes (USDA, 2015).  A copy of the soil report is included on the attached CD. 
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4.1.3 Regional and Local Groundwater 

 

The Site is located within the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) defined 

Petaluma Valley Groundwater Basin of the San Francisco Bay Hydrologic Region.  WKA 

searched data on the DWR website and found no DWR monitored groundwater wells within 

one-half mile of the Site (DWR, 2015). 

 

WKA also searched the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) GeoTracker website 

for quarterly groundwater monitoring reports completed for facilities in the immediate vicinity of the 

Site.  A cluster of groundwater monitoring wells are located at the Blunt’s Garage facility located 

on the western adjoining property (RWQCB, 2015).  According to the public records available, 

groundwater elevations at the Blunt’s Garage facility range from 0.1 to 8 feet below ground 

surface (bgs), with groundwater flow to the east-northeast.  The GeoTracker public information is 

further discussed in Section 4.3. 

 

4.2 Historical Use Information 

 

WKA reviewed historical information to develop a history of the previous uses of the Site and 

surrounding area, in order to evaluate the Site and adjoining properties for evidence of RECs.  

Standard historical sources reviewed during the preparation of this report included the following, 

as available: 

 

 Sanborn® Maps; 

 Topographic Maps;  

 Oil and Gas Well Maps; 

 Aerial Photographs; 

 Ownership Records; 

 Building Department Records; 

 Local Street Directories; 

 Zoning and Land Use Records; 

 Other Historical Sources; and, 

 Prior Assessments. 

 

Discussion of these historical sources is provided in the following sections. 

 

4.2.1 Sanborn® Maps 

 

Sanborn® Maps with coverage of the Site were obtained through Environmental Data 

Resources, Inc. (EDR®).  EDR® is a national commercial provider of environmental database 
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information.  Sanborn® Maps are detailed drawings of site development, and were typically used 

by fire insurance companies to determine site fire insurability.  Sanborn® Maps with coverage of 

the Site dated 1885, 1888, 1894, 1906, 1910, 1923, 1949, 1959, and 1965 were available for 

review (EDR®, 2015a).  Copies of the Sanborn maps compiled by EDR® with coverage of the Site 

are included on the CD attached to the back cover of this report.  A summary of each map is 

provided below.  The maps do not depict the northeastern, eastern, and southeastern adjoining 

properties.  Please refer to Figure 5 for structure identification letters. 

 

1885 – The western portion of the Site along Main Street (Petaluma Boulevard North) is 

developed with two structures (Structures K and T).  Structure K is labeled as a blacksmith shop 

with hay in the loft and Structure T is noted as blacksmith and wagon shop.  A shed is noted to the 

east of the buildings.  The northwestern portion of the Site is noted as part of a stockyard that 

extends onto the northern adjoining property.  The property to north is noted as being developed 

with a meat packing building.  No structures are noted adjacent to the south of the Site.  A saloon 

and Petaluma Creek are noted to the south of the Site.  Main Street is noted to the west of the 

Site followed by a building labeled “Revere Livery”, a corral, truck stable, truck shed, and wood 

shed. 

 

1888 –Structure K is labeled as a blacksmith – carriage making shop.  Structure T labeled as 

blacksmith – vacant.  The shed noted on the 1885 map is no longer noted.  A hog pen and 

slaughter house are noted to the east of the structures.  No significant changes are noted for the 

northern and southern adjoining properties.  The structures to the west of the Site have been 

relabeled as feed stable and stockyard, wagon house, and wood shed and wagon shed. 

 

1894 – The majority of the labels on the site structures have been removed, but the structures 

remain.  No significant changes are noted for the northern adjoining property.  The southern 

adjoining property is labeled as a grocer and residence.  Stables are noted to the west of the Site. 

 

1906 – Structure A is noted as a feed store and office are located on the northwestern portion of 

the Site.  Structures E, L, U, V, W, X, and Y are noted without labels.  The structure on the 

northern adjoining property is labeled as an office, flour and feed store, and furniture storage.  No 

significant changes are noted for the southern or western adjoining properties. 

  

1910 – Structure A is labeled as a hay and feed store.  Structures E, L, U, V, W, X, and Y are no 

longer noted.  Structures K and T are no longer noted and Structures J and S are noted in their 

vicinity.  Structure J is noted as a hay and feed storage and Structure S is noted as feed storage.  

The structures previously located to the east of the original structures are no longer noted.  A 

small structure (Structure C/D) labeled as oil storage is located to the east of the Structure A.  

Structures O, P, and Q are noted to the south of the oil storage building.  The structure on the 
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northern adjoining property is noted as two stores.  An additional structure labeled as a store is 

located to the south of the site.  No significant changes are noted for the western adjoining 

properties. 

  

1923 – No significant changes are noted for the buildings located on the western portion of the 

Site.  Structure C/D is no longer noted.  A new structure labeled as barley mill and grain cleaner 

(Structure AA) is noted adjacent to the southeast of the Structure S.  A garage (Structure CC) is 

noted to the south of Structure S.  The structure located on the northern adjoining property is 

labeled as mattress factory, poultry warehouse, and cigars.  The structures located to the south of 

the Site noted on previous maps are no longer noted.  Two new structures labeled as plumbing 

and supplies, and acetylene welding are noted to the south of the Site.  A structure labeled as 

wholesale poultry and eggs is located to the southwest of the Site.  The property to the northwest 

of the Site is noted as gas and oil. 

  

1949 – Structure A is noted as a store and wool warehouse.  Structure B is noted to the east of 

Structure A.  Structure J is noted as a skating rink and Structure S is noted as grain storage and 

feed.  A store (Structure CC/DD) is noted to the south of the grain storage and feed building.  Hog 

scales (Structure E) are noted along the northern property boundary.  Structure H/I is noted to the 

southeast of the hog scales.  Structure R, a hay warehouse is noted to the southeast of Structure 

H/I.  Structure HH, detached garage, is noted to the southeast of Structure AA.  Structure AA has 

been expanded to include areas noted as BB, FF, and GG.  The northern adjoining property is 

labeled as two stores and a motorcycle and bicycle shop.  A structure labeled as a restaurant is 

located adjacent to the south of the Site and the eastern portion extends onto the Site (Structure 

EE).  The structure previously labeled as wholesale poultry and eggs is no longer noted and the 

property is labeled as gas and oil.  

  

1959 – Train tracks transects the central portion of the Site from north to south.  Structure J is 

now labeled as a warehouse.  No other significant changes are noted on the Site.  No structures 

are noted on the northern portion of the Site.  No significant changes are noted on southern 

adjoining properties.  The street located to the west of the Site has been renamed Petaluma 

Boulevard.  The gas and oil facility located to the southwest of the Site is no longer noted.  

  

1965 – Structure A is labeled as a store.  Structure F/G is no longer noted.  No other significant 

changes were noted for the Site.  Structure EE is no longer noted.  A new structure on the 

northern adjoining property is labeled as a carwash.  No significant changes are noted to the 

south of the Site.  The property to the southwest of the Site has been developed with a new 

structure labeled as a bakery.  The property to the northwest of the Site has been developed with 

a new structure; however, it is still labeled as gas and oil.  
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4.2.2 Topographic Maps 

 

Historical USGS topographic maps with coverage of the Site and outlying land areas were 

reviewed.  Topographic maps with coverage of the Site dated 1914, 1942, 1953, 1954, 1968, and 

1981 were available for review (EDR®, 2015b).  Copies of the topographic maps compiled by 

EDR® with coverage of the Site are included on the CD attached to the back cover of this report. 

 Table 1 notes the changes in the vicinity of the Site. 

 

Table 1 

Year Scale Observations 

1914 1: 62,500 
The Petaluma River appears to transect the southern portion of the Site.  The 
scale of the map does allow for the identification of individual features.  A road 
is noted in the location of Petaluma Boulevard North. 

1942 1:62,500 
The Petaluma River appears to have been realigned and is located to the east 
of the Site.  The scale of the map does allow for the identification of individual 
features.   

1953 1:24,000 
The Site is located within an area tinted as being dense development.  
Individual features are not depicted. 

1954 1: 62,500 
The Site is located within an area tinted as being dense development.  
Individual features are not depicted. 

1968 1:24,000 
The Site is located within an area tinted as being dense development.  
Individual features are not depicted. 

1981 1:24,000 
The Site is located within an area tinted as being dense development.  
Individual features are not depicted. 

 

4.2.3 Oil and Gas Well Maps 

 

Review of California Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal 

Resources (DOGGR) website showed that the Site is not located in a designated natural gas 

field.  No DOGGR wells are located on or within at least one mile of the Site (DOGGR, 2015). 

 

4.2.4 Aerial Photographs 

 

Historical aerial photographs of the Site and general vicinity were compiled by EDR®.  

Photographs covering the years 1942, 1952, 1965, 1968, 1973, 1982, 1993, 1998, 2005, 2006, 

2009, 2010, and 2012 were available for review (EDR®, 2015c).  Table 2 notes the changes on 

the property and in the vicinity. 
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Table 2 

Year Scale Observations 

1942 1” = 500’ 

Site: The western portion is developed with seven buildings (Structures A, 
F/G, J, S, R, AA, and CC).  The eastern portion is vacant land. 
North:  Vacant land. 
East:  The Petaluma River followed by a commercial structure is visible. 
South:  Vacant land. 
West:  A commercial structure is visible to the southwest.  A canopy 
associated with a gasoline station is visible to the northwest. 

1952 1” = 500’ 

Site: The existing railroad tracks are visible transecting the central portion 
of the Site from north to south.  Structures F/G and HH are visible. 
North:  A commercial structure is visible. 
East:  No significant changes noted. 
South:  A commercial structure is visible. 
West:  No significant changes noted. 

1965 1” = 500’ 

Site: No significant changes noted. 
North: No significant changes noted.   
East:  No significant changes noted. 
South:  No significant changes noted. 
West:  A new commercial structure is visible to the northwest. 

1968 1” = 500’ 

Site: No significant changes noted. 
North:  The previously noted structure is no longer visible and four new 
structures are visible. 
East:  No significant changes noted. 
South:  No significant changes noted. 
West:  No significant changes noted. 

1973 1” = 500’ 

Site: Structure HH has been removed. 
North:  No significant changes noted. 
East:  No significant changes noted. 
South:  No significant changes noted. 
West:  No significant changes noted. 

1982 1” = 500’ No significant changes noted for the Site or the vicinity. 

1993 1” = 500’ No significant changes noted for the Site or the vicinity. 

1998 1” = 500’ No significant changes noted for the Site or the vicinity. 

2005 1” = 500’ No significant changes noted for the Site or the vicinity. 

2006 1” = 500’ No significant changes noted for the Site or the vicinity. 
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Table 2 

Year Scale Observations 

2009 1” = 500’ 

Site: Structure F/G has been removed. 
North:  No significant changes noted. 
East:  No significant changes noted. 
South:  No significant changes noted. 
West:  No significant changes noted. 

2010 1” = 500’ No significant changes noted for the Site or the vicinity. 

2012 1” = 500’ 

Site: Only the Structure A is visible on the northwestern portion of the Site. 
 The remaining structures have been removed. 
North:  No significant changes noted. 
East:  No significant changes noted. 
South:  No significant changes noted. 
West:  No significant changes noted. 

 

4.2.5 Ownership Records 

 

Ownership information was obtained through ParcelQuest®, an on-line distributor of “Assessor-

Direct property information throughout the State of California.”  The ownership entity for the Site 

was listed as “Iris Asset LLC” (ParcelQuest®, 2015).   

 

4.2.6 Building Department Records 

 

WKA contacted the City of Petaluma regarding building permits for the Site; however, our 

phone calls were not returned by the completion of this report. 

 

4.2.7 Local Street Directories 

 

Local street directories with coverage of the Site and adjoining properties were obtained from 

EDR® (EDR®, 2015d).  These documents contain business listings based on street number 

identifiers.  Prior to 1949 the street adjacent to the west of the Site was Main Street.  Between 

1949 and 1959 Main Street was renamed Petaluma Boulevard North.  City Directory coverage 

of the Site only goes back to 1975.  The Site address of 360 Petaluma Boulevard North was 

listed as residential in 1975, New York Subs from at least 1980 to at least 2008, and was not 

listed in 2013.  The Site address of 368 Petaluma Boulevard North was listed as Gilardis Furniture 

from at least 1975 to at least 1992, unlisted in 1995, The Hot Rod Shop in 1999, Thunder 

Communications Division in 2003, Art Aquascape, Baby Discount, and Baby Warehouse in 2008 

and unlisted in 2008.  The Site address of 368 ½ was not listed in 1975, listed as Smiths Saw 

Shop from at least 1980 to at least 1985, and was not listed from at least 1992 to at least 2013.  
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The Site address of 402 Petaluma Boulevard North was listed as Silva’s Aplliance from at least 

1975 to at least 2008, and was unlisted in 2013.  A copy of the EDR® City Directory (EDR®, 

2015d) is provided on the CD attached to the back cover of this report. 

 

4.2.8 Zoning and Land Use Records 

 

The Site is zoned “0110” and “0112” retail sales (ParcelQuest, 2015). 

 

The eastern portion of the Site is located within a 100-year regulatory floodplain, as designated 

by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  The floodplain map is provided on 

the CD attached to the back cover of this report.   

 

4.2.9 Other Historical Sources 

 

Review of additional historical sources was not warranted in order for the Environmental 

Professional to make a determination as to evidence of potential RECs on the Site. 

 

4.2.10 Prior Assessments 

 

WKA reviewed a Phase I ESA, dated May 9, 2008, prepared by MACTEC Engineering and 

Consulting, Inc. (MACTEC) for the Site and the northern adjoining property.  According to 

MACTEC, in 2008 the Site was developed with three one-story buildings, a two-story building, 

one barn/shed structure.  The northern adjoining property was developed with a one-story 

structure, a carwash with six wash bays, a small storage shed, a covered vacuum area, and 

one uncovered vacuum station.  MACTEC noted that the Site was first developed with 

structures in 1886 and that several structures were constructed on the Site between 1886 and 

1965.  The Site had been used for a residential, commercial, and retail between 1886 and 

2008.  MACTEC identified the Raintree Car Wash, Blunt’s Garage, and Hunt and Behrens 

facilities and their associated groundwater contamination plumes as recognized environmental 

conditions (REC).  MACTEC noted the following non-REC findings: 

 

 Due to the age of the buildings at the Site, it is likely that asbestos-containing building 

materials and/or lead based paint were used in the construction and maintenance of the 

structures.  

 An active domestic well was located on the northern adjoining property. 

 An aboveground storage tank was noted on the 1910 Sanborn Map to the east of 402 

Petaluma Boulevard North (Structure A). 

 The regulatory radius report indicated a listing for an underground storage tank at 402 

Petaluma Boulevard North (Structure A). 
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MACTEC recommended additional investigation to determine if a soil vapor condition exists due 

the groundwater plume associated with the Raintree Carwash or Blunt’s Garage facilities.  

MACTEC recommended that the domestic well on the northern adjoining property be properly 

abandoned and that asbestos-containing building material and lead-based paint surveys be 

completed prior to any renovations or demolition of buildings. 

 

WKA was provided a copy of a Phase I ESA, dated July 9, 2014, prepared for the Site by 

Environment, Community & Opportunity Network (ECON).  ECON noted that the Site was 

developed with one structure, which was occupied by Rebuilding Together and Village Network 

of Petaluma, and the Abel Roofing Company leases a fenced area on the central portion of the 

Site for material storage.  According to ECON, the eastern portion of the Site was unused.  

ECON reported the presence of railroad tracks on the central portion that bisect the Site north 

to south.  ECON noted that structures had recently been removed from the Site and that 

concrete pads, walls, and support structures were still located at the Site.  According to the 

2014 Phase I ESA, the Site was listed on the US Brownfields database.  ECON discussed the 

Blunt’s Garage and Raintree Car Wash facilities and their respective groundwater plumes (See 

Section 4.3.1).  ECON noted that four previous environmental and geotechnical engineering 

reports had been prepared for the Site; however, neither summaries nor copies of the reports 

were provided.  ECON provided a summary of a 2009 Phase II ESA for the Site (See Section 

4.3.1).  ECON noted off-site recognized environmental conditions from the Blunt’s Garage and 

Raintree Car Wash facilities and noted that Vapor Encroachment Conditions are likely from 

each facility.  ECON noted that based on the ages of the structures formerly located at the Site, 

lead-based paint may be present in shallow soils.  ECON noted that a groundwater sample 

collected from the northwestern portion of the Site during the 2009 Phase II ESA contained 

volatile organic compounds, which likely originated from the releases at Raintree Car Wash and 

Blunt’s Garage; however the concentrations were below San Francisco Bay Regional Water 

Quality Control Board’s (SFBRWQCB) Environmental Screening Levels (ESL).  

 

4.3 Environmental Record Sources 

 

4.3.1 Regulatory Agency Databases 

 

EDR® was contacted to provide a summary of facilities listed on regulatory agency databases 

(EDR®, 2015e).  Table 3 summarizes the researched ASTM required Standard Environmental 

Record Sources, as well as several Additional Environmental Record Sources, as defined in 

Sections 8.2.1 and 8.2.2 of the ASTM Standard.  For additional reference, the Executive 

Summary of the EDR® report is included in Appendix C.  A copy of the entire EDR® report is 

included on the CD attached to the back cover of this report.   
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Table 3 

 EDR Listed Database 
ASTM E 

 1527-13 Search 
Distance 

No. of Facilities 
Listed  

(within Search 
Radius) 

Federal 

Federal NPL Site List NPL 1-mile 0 

Federal Delisted NPL Site List Delisted NPL 1/2-mile 0 

Federal CERCLIS List CERCLIS 1/2-mile 0 

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP Site List CERCLIS NFRAP 1/2-mile 1 

Federal RCRA CORRACTS Facilities List CORRACTS 1-mile 0 

Federal RCRA Generators List:  

Small Quantity and Large Quantity Generators 
RCRA SQG 

Site & adjoining 
0 

RCRA LQG 0 

Landfills and Solid Waste Management Units RCRA TSDF 1/2-mile 0 

Federal Institutional Control / Engineering 
Control Registries 

US ENG Controls 
Site only 

0 

US INST Controls 0 

Federal ERNS List ERNS Site only 0 

State 

State-equivalent NPL (Hist. Cal-Sites) Hist. Cal-Sites 1-mile 0 

State-equivalent CERCLIS RESPONSE 1/2-mile 1 

State Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal Site 
SWF/LF (SWIS) 

1/2-mile 
0 

WMUDS/SWAT 0 

State Leaking Underground Storage Tanks  LUST- Reg 5 Geotracker 1/2-mile 75 

Tribal Leaking Underground Storage Tanks  Indian LUST 1/2-mile 0 

State Registered Underground Storage Tanks UST  Site & adjoining 2 

Tribal Registered Underground Storage Tanks Indian UST Site & adjoining 0 

State Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks AST Site & adjoining 0 

State Institutional Control Registries DEED Site only 0 

State Voluntary Cleanup Sites VCP 1/2-mile 0 

Additional Environmental Record Sources 

Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List CORTESE 1/2-mile 0 

DTSC EnviroStor (includes Cal-Sites) EnviroStor 1-mile 5 

SLIC SLIC - Reg 5 1/2-mile 7 

Cleaner Facilities Drycleaners 1/4-mile  0 

HAZNET HAZNET 1/4-mile 0 

 

Review of the EDR® report indicates the Site is listed on the US Brownfields database.  

Regulatory information reviewed concerning the Site, adjoining properties, and the nearest 

facility in each cardinal direction identified within its respective ASTM search distance is 

detailed below. 
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The Silva Appliance, Inc. facility, 402 Petaluma Boulevard North, was located on the Site.  The 

facility is listed on the Historical Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provided by EDR.  

According to the EDR report, a 500-gallon unleaded gasoline storage tank was installed at the 

facility.  WKA reviewed a file that had been archived at the Sonoma County Environmental 

Health Department (SCEHD).  According to a Sonoma County UST Permit Application, dated 

April 21, 1987, a 500-gallon UST was installed at the facility for approximately 15 years.  WKA 

located a UST Field Inspection Report, dated May 28, 1987, that stated the UST had been 

removed from the Site and a soil sample was collected for laboratory analysis.  The laboratory 

analytical report for the soil sample was in the SCEHD file and indicated that concentrations of 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline were below laboratory detection limits.  On-site 

concerns are noted from the limited soil sampling conducted at the time the UST was 

excavated from the Site.    

 

The North River Landing facility, 360, 368, 402, and 414 Petaluma Boulevard North, included 

the Site.  The facility is listed on the United States Brownfields database.  WKA contacted the 

City of Petaluma regarding the facility and received a copy of a Phase II ESA, dated March 31, 

2009, prepared by Environment, Community & Opportunity Network (ECON) for North River 

Landing, LP under a Brownfields grant (2009 Phase II ESA).  The 2009 Phase II ESA targeted 

the following historical Site features: 

 

 Former automobile garages (Structure HH); 

 Former aboveground oil storage tank (Structure C/D); 

 Former blacksmith carriage shops (Structures K and T); 

 Lead from former structures and dredge spoils used to fill the former Petaluma River 

Channel; and, 

 Railroad tie preservatives from the railroad tracks that bisect the Site. 

 

According to ECON, the Petaluma River formerly transected the southern portion of the Site 

from east to west.  ECON stated that dredge materials and possible unknown materials were 

likely used to fill the former river channel on the southern portion of the Site.  ECON noted that 

a Sampling and Analysis Plan, dated January 20, 2009, and revised February 4, 2009, was 

approved by the US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).  ECON observed the drilling of 

seven borings at the Site in February 2009.  Five borings were drilled to maximum depths 

between five and seven feet below ground surface (bgs).  Two borings were drilled to depths 

between 15.5 and 20.5 feet bgs in order to collect soil and groundwater samples.  Nineteen soil 

samples and two grab groundwater samples were collected from the Site.  Soil sample 

collection depths ranged from 1.5 to 12 feet bgs.  One soil sample was collected from a soil 

mound, which was located along the northern Site boundary, at a depth of one-foot.  Laboratory 

analytical results of the soil samples indicated that Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline 
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(TPHg) was detected in one soil sample collected 1.5 bgs at the location of a former garage, 

but the concentration did not exceed the SFBRWQCB ESL.  Concentrations of lead in soil 

samples collected ranged from 6.1 to 23 milligrams per kilogram, which is below the ESL.  

Laboratory analytical results of the grab groundwater sample collected to the south of Structure 

A indicated concentrations of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) MTBE, 1,2-dichloroethane, 

and t-Butyl alcohol; however, the concentrations were below their respective SFRWQCB ESLs. 

 ECON concluded that the TPHg detected in the soil sample was “likely due to either spillage 

from a vehicle parked in the former garage at that approximate location or laboratory cross-

contamination.”  ECON attributed the concentrations of VOCs in the grab groundwater sample 

to the releases at the Blunt’s Garage and Raintree Car Wash facilities (See discussions below).  

 

The Raintree Car Wash facility, 420 Petaluma Boulevard North, is located 0.04 miles north of 

the Site.  The facility is listed on the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) 

RWQCB Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) database.  According to a May 2014 

Groundwater Monitoring Report, dated July 8, 2014, the direction of groundwater flow at the 

facility is to the east, away from the Site.  Laboratory analytical results of groundwater samples 

collected from the facility indicated that petroleum impacted groundwater is located in the area 

of the existing underground storage tanks at the facility.  Laboratory analytical results of 

groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells located between the facility the Site 

indicate that concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons are below the San Francisco Bay Area 

RWQCB’s Environmental Screening Levels.  The May 2014 Groundwater Monitoring Report 

indicates that a plume of methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) originating from the Blunt’s Garage 

facility to the west (See discussion below) extends beneath the facility.  A copy of the May 2014 

Groundwater Monitoring Report is included on the CD attached to the back cover of this report. 

 Based on the information reviewed during this investigation, off-site concerns are noted from 

the petroleum-hydrocarbon impacted groundwater associated with this facility.   

 

The Blunt’s Garage facility, 415 Petaluma Boulevard North, was located on the northwestern 

adjoining property.  The facility is listed on the RWQCB LUST database.  According to a 

September 2014 Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation System Operation & Maintenance 

Report (2014 Report), dated December 15, 2014, prepared by Edd Clark & Associates, Inc. the 

direction of groundwater flow at the facility is to the east.  The 2014 Report indicates that MTBE 

impacted groundwater originates from the facility and extends to the east-northeast of the Site.  

No groundwater monitoring wells are located on the northwestern portion of the Site to 

determine if the MTBE plume is located beneath the Site; however, extrapolation of 

groundwater data from the Blunt’s Garage and Raintree Car Wash groundwater analytical 

results indicates that concentrations ranging from 0.5 to 5.0 micrograms per liter may be 

present beneath the northwestern portion of the Site.  A copy of the 2014 Report is included on 

the CD attached to the back cover of this report.  Based on the information reviewed during this 
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investigation, off-site concerns are noted from the MTBE-impacted groundwater originating 

from this facility. 

 

The Former Lombardi’s Bakery facility, 389 Petaluma Boulevard North, was located on the 

southwestern adjoining property.  The facility was identified on the RWQCB GeoTracker 

website.  According to a Results of Due Diligence Environmental Investigation, dated March 20, 

2009, prepared by SCS Engineers, a gasoline station was located on the southern portion of 

the property between 1923 and 1939 and a second gasoline station was located on the 

northeastern portion between 1939 and 1956.  The property was developed with a bakery in 

1963, which operated until 2008.  According a RWQCB letter, dated September 23, 2009, the 

facility received a no further action status.  Based on the information reviewed during this 

investigation, this facility is not suspected of negatively impacting the Site at this time.  

 

The Hunt and Behrens facility, 30 Lakeville Street, was located on the eastern adjoining 

property.  The facility listed on the RWQCB LUST database.  According to an April 2009 

Groundwater Monitoring Report and Request for Case Closure, dated July 2, 2009, prepared by 

Baseline Environmental Consulting, the groundwater contamination plume was delineated to 

the facility and the direction of groundwater flow was to the northwest, away from the Site.  

According to a Sonoma County Department of Health Services letter, dated July 20, 2010, the 

facility received a no further action status.  Based on the information reviewed during this 

investigation, this facility is not suspected of negatively impacting the Site at this time. 

 

4.3.2 Preliminary Screen for Vapor Encroachment Conditions 

 

WKA conducted a preliminary screening for vapor encroachment conditions (VEC) beneath the 

Site using the Tier 1 vapor encroachment screening evaluation1.  The Tier I screening included 

performing a Search Distance Test to identify if there are any known or suspect contaminated 

properties surrounding or upgradient of the Site within specific search radii, and a Chemicals of 

Concern (COC) Test (for those known or suspect contaminated properties identified within the 

Search Distance Test) to evaluate whether or not COC are likely to be present.  The Vapor 

Encroachment Screening Matrix is included in Appendix D.  

 

Based on the completion of the VEC-screening matrix, a VEC is likely to exist due to the 

petroleum hydrocarbon groundwater plume originating from the Rain Tree Car Wash facility 

and the MTBE groundwater plume originating from the Blunt’s Garage facility. 

 

                                                 
1 The Preliminary Screen for Vapor Encroachment Conditions was based on the guidelines presented in the ASTM E 2600-10 

Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions. 
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4.3.3 Environmental Lien Search 

 

According to a January 16, 2015, Environmental Lien Search Report prepared by JSR Vetting 

Services, LLC, no environmental liens or activity or use limitations (AULs) were recorded for the 

Site.  A copy of the Environmental Lien Search Report is included on the CD attached to the 

back cover of this report. 
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5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

5.1 Data Gaps 

 

The time intervals between the Standard Historical Sources (i.e., topographic maps, aerial 

photographs, other historical sources) exceeded the ASTM minimum five-year period.  

However, the use of the Site appears unchanged within the time gaps, and therefore, research 

of the Site use during the time gaps is not required by the ASTM Standard (Refer to Section 

8.3.2.1 – Intervals of the ASTM E 1527-13 standard). 

 

It is the opinion of WKA that no significant data gaps were identified during the preparation of 

this report that affects the ability of the Environmental Professional to identify RECs on the Site. 

 

5.2 Conclusions 

 

 The historical land use research dating back to the late 1800s revealed that the Site has 

been developed with 34 structures, which includes additions to structures, between 

1885 and 2012.  Figure 5 depicts all structures that have been located on the Site, notes 

addresses and dates structures were present, and provides a letter identifier for each 

structure.  

 The Site is currently developed with a one-story office building on the northwestern 

portion of the Site (Structure A), which is occupied by Rebuilding Together and Village 

Network of Petaluma, and a vacant, one-story restaurant on the southwestern portion of 

the Site (Structure CC/DD).  The central portion of the Site is used by Abel Roofing 

Company for the storage of materials and equipment.  The western portion of the Site 

was developed with structures that were demolished in 2012 (Structures J, S, and 

AA/BB/FF/GG); however, concrete foundations remain from the structures.  Railroad 

tracks transect the central portion of the Site from north to south.  A gravel driveway 

transects the eastern portion of the Site from north to south. 

 A 500-gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) was located to the east of 

Structure A.  According to a Sonoma County UST Field Inspection Report, dated May 

28, 1987, the UST was removed from the Site and one soil sample was collected.  A 

laboratory analytical report for the soil sample indicated that concentrations of Total 

Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPHg) were below laboratory reporting limits. 

 Railroad tracks have transected the central portion of the Site since at least 1959. 

 A building was noted to the east of Structure on the 1910 Sanborn Map and was labeled 

as “Oil Storage”.  The structure was no longer noted on the 1923 Sanborn Map. 
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 The Petaluma River channel was located on the southern portion of the Site.  The river 

as realigned by 1923.  Dredge materials are reported to have been used to fill in the 

former river channel; however, other materials may also have been used as fill. 

 A Phase II ESA, dated March 31, 2009, was prepared by Environment, Community & 

Opportunity Network (ECON) for North River Landing, LP under a Brownfields grant 

(2009 Phase II ESA).  ECON evaluated the former oil storage structure noted on the 

1910 Sanborn Map, the former garages noted on Sanborn Maps, the former river 

channel, the railroad tracks and one location to the south of Structure A.  Nineteen soil 

samples were collected from the Site at depths ranging from 1.5 to 12 feet below ground 

surface (bgs).  Two grab groundwater samples were collected from borings at depths of 

15.5 and 20.5 feet bgs.  Laboratory analytical results of the soil samples indicated that 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) was detected in one soil sample 

collected 1.5 bgs in the location of a former garage, but the concentration did not 

exceed the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (SFRWQCB) 

Environmental Screening Level (ESL).  Concentrations of lead in soil samples collected 

ranged from 6.1 to 23 milligrams per kilogram, which is below the ESL (ESL).  

Laboratory analytical results of the grab groundwater sample collected to the south of 

Structure A indicated concentrations of volatile organic compounds (VOCs), MTBE, 1,2-

dichloroethane, and t-Butyl alcohol; however, the concentrations were below their 

respective SFRWQCB ESLs.  ECON concluded that the TPHg detected in the soil 

sample was “likely due to either spillage from a vehicle parked in the former garage at 

that approximate location or laboratory cross-contamination.”  ECON attributed the 

concentrations of VOCs in the grab groundwater sample to the releases at the Blunt’s 

Garage and Raintree Car Wash facilities. 

 According to an environmental lien search, no environmental liens are associated with 

the Site.   

 The existing buildings, Structure A and Structure CC/DD, were constructed by 1906 and 

1923, respectively.  The Site has been developed with structures and structure additions at 

least 34 times between 1885 and the present.  Given the age of the existing and 

historical development on the Site, it is likely that asbestos containing building materials 

and lead-based paints were used in construction and/or maintenance of the Site 

buildings.  Building maintenance activities may have included the application of 

persistent pesticides termiticides around the foundations of the structures to prevent 

pest invasions, such as termites. 

 The eastern portion of the Site is located within a 100-year regulatory floodplain, as 

designated by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).   



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment   Page 24 
368 & 402 PETALUMA BOULEVARD NORTH PROPERTY March 4, 2015 
WKA No. 10410.01 
 

 Based on the completion of the VEC-screening matrix, a VEC is likely to exist due to the 

petroleum hydrocarbon groundwater plume originating from the Raintree Car Wash 

facility and the MTBE groundwater plume originating from the Blunt’s Garage facility. 

We have performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 

Practice E 1527-13 for the 368 & 402 Petaluma Boulevard North Property.  Any exceptions to, 

or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 5.4 of this report.  This assessment has 

revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the Site except the following:   

 

 On-site concerns are noted the potential for residues of historically applied persistent 

pesticides, and lead from lead-based paint. 

 On-site concerns are noted from the limited laboratory analysis of the soil sample 

collected from the UST excavation that was located to the east of Structure A. 

 Off-site concerns are noted from the petroleum-hydrocarbon impacted groundwater 

associated with The Raintree Car Wash facility located to the north of the Site.   

 Off-site concerns are noted from the MTBE-impacted groundwater originating from The 

Blunt’s Garage facility located to the northeast of the Site. 

 

A full copy of this ESA report, in a .pdf format, is included on the attached CD. 

 

5.3 Recommendations 

 

Based on the conclusions presented and the documentation contained herein, WKA makes the 

following recommendations: 

 

 An annual file review be conducted for the Blunt’s Garage and Raintree Car Wash 

facilities to evaluate future groundwater monitoring activities.  

 Collecting soil samples from the former UST excavation to evaluate for potential impacts 

of lead and methyl tertiary butyl ether. 

 Collecting surface soil samples from the vicinity of the structures to evaluate the 

potential presence of termiticides and lead from lead-based paint. 

 Collecting samples of sediments dredged from the Petaluma River and placed as fill 

within the site for analysis of OCPs, lead, and arsenic.  

 Collecting surface soil samples from the train tracks to evaluate for potential impacts 

from the application of herbicides along the tracks, leeching of chemicals used to treat 

railroad ties, and spills of chemicals transported in railcars. 

 Any wells or septic systems that are uncovered during development activities they 

should be abandoned in accordance with local, state, and federal regulations. 

 All debris should be property disposed. 
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5.4 Exceptions and/or Deletions 

 

No exceptions or deletions from the ASTM E 1527-13 standard were made during the 

performance of this ESA. 

 

5.5 Additional Services 

 

Non-scope considerations, such as assessment for naturally occurring asbestos (NOA), 

wetlands evaluation, indoor air quality, laboratory testing of the soils and groundwater beneath 

the Site for environmental contaminants (such as agricultural-related pesticides, termiticides, 

polychlorinated biphenyls [PCBs], or arsenic and lead), and assessments for asbestos containing 

materials and lead-based paint were not included or requested as part of this ESA.  Additionally, 

this ESA included conducting a Tier 1 vapor encroachment screening in accordance with the 

ASTM E 2600-10 Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate 

Transactions. 



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment   Page 26 
368 & 402 PETALUMA BOULEVARD NORTH PROPERTY March 4, 2015 
WKA No. 10410.01 
 

6.0 LIMITATIONS 

 

The statements and conclusions in this report are based upon the scope of work described above 

and on observations made only on the date of the field reconnaissance, January 27 and February 

25, 2015.  Work was performed using a degree of skill consistent with that of competent 

environmental consulting firms performing similar work in the area.  Information regarding the 

Site that is publicly available and practically reviewable, as described in the ASTM standard, 

was obtained.  Additional research or receipt of information regarding the Site that was not 

disclosed or available to WKA during this assessment may result in revision of the conclusions. 

 The conclusions in this report should be reevaluated if site conditions change.  No 

recommendation is made as to the suitability of the Site for any purpose.  The results of this 

assessment do not preclude the possibility that materials currently or in the future defined as 

hazardous are present on the Site, nor do the results of this work guarantee the potability of 

groundwater beneath the Site.  This report is applicable only to the investigated Site and should 

not be used for any other property.  No warranty is expressed or implied.   

 

This report is viable for one year from the publication date of the report provided the following 

components are updated within 180 days of the date of purchase or (for transactions not 

involving an acquisition) the date of the intended transaction: 

 

 Interviews with current owners/occupants and/or in order to identify changes in Site 

conditions or uses since the publication date of this report 

 Searches for recorded environmental cleanup liens 

 Visual inspection of the Site and of adjoining properties with emphasis on changes in 

conditions or uses since the publication date of this report 

 A current review of federal, state, tribal and county databases 

 The declaration by the environmental professional responsible for the assessment. 

 

Environmental Site Assessments completed more than one year prior to the date of purchase 

must be reviewed and updated in order for the Environmental Site Assessment to be 

considered valid per Section 4.6 (Continued Viability of Environmental Site Assessment), and 

Sections 4.7 and 8.4 (Prior Assessment Usage) of the ASTM E 1527-13 Standard. 

 

NMM:DBN:mr 

H:/dept3/10410.01 - Phase I ESA 368 & 402 Petaluma Boulevard North Property 
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Looking west along the southern wall of Structure A.

Looking west at Structure A located on the northwestern 

portion of the Site.

Looking southeast at Structure A located on the 

northwestern portion of the Site.

Looking at the building material storage area beneath 

Structure A.
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Looking at one of the sets of stairs beneath the adjacent 

sidewalk.

Looking west across the remnant concrete foundations.Looking south at the remnant concrete foundations of the 

former Structures J and S.

Looking north across the remnant concrete foundations 

and at Structure A.
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Looking north at the area to the east of Structure CC/DD.

Looking at the interior of Structure CC/DD.Looking southeast at Structure CC/DD.

Looking at the tree limb obstructing the bottom portion of 

the stairs located to the east of Structure CC/DD.
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Looking at a second opening in the concrete foundation.

Looking at an opening in the remnant concrete 

foundation.

Looking southwest at the remnant concrete foundation of 

Structure AA/BB/FF/GG.

Looking at the access from the east to an opening in the 

concrete foundation.
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Looking at the storage of roofing materials and equipment.

Looking southeast at the fenced area used for storing 

roofing materials and equipment.

Looking at dumped concrete footing to the south of the 

concrete foudation.

Looking at a concrete structure to the north of the fenced 

area.
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Looking south along the gravel driveway on the eastern 

portion of the Site.

Looking southeast at the portion of the Site east of the 

railroad tracks.

Looking south along the railroad tracks located on the 

central portion of the Site.

Looking southeast at the portion of the Site located east 

of the gravel driveway.
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NANCY M. MALARET
PROJECT ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTIST

Ms. Malaret has been employed in the environmental field since 2003.  She graduated from University of
California, Davis with a degree in Hydrologic Science.

Ms. Malaret worked for the Florida Department of Health for four years.  She assisted with the coordination of
sampling potable water wells throughout the state of Florida.  Ms. Malaret used GIS mapping techniques to
identify private potable wells located near commercial and industrial facilities that may have contaminated the
groundwater.  She coordinated the sampling of the wells and the analysis of water samples collected.  She
worked with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection to place filters on the private wells with
contaminated water.  Ms. Malaret also worked with the Health Assessment Team at the Florida Department of
Health.  She conducted human health risk assessments based on groundwater and soil data collected during
contamination assessments of industrial facilities.  Ms. Malaret used the Agency for Toxic Substances and
Disease Registry’s Public Health Assessment Guidelines to evaluate resident’s risk of illness from exposure to
contaminated groundwater and surface soils.  Ms. Malaret used Risk Assistant software to determine dose
estimates and compared the results with toxicological studies. Ms. Malaret’s human health risk assessments
focused on sites with Volatile Organic Compounds, Semi-volatile Organic Compounds, and metals
contamination.

Ms. Malaret has six years of experience in due diligence.  Her Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
experience includes wooded, rural, and urban properties.  Her investigations have involved multiple parcel sites
with extensive history, large-scale residential subdivisions, office buildings, gasoline stations, dry cleaners, and
heavy equipment manufacturing and repair facilities.  Ms. Malaret has conducted multiple corridor assessments
along roadways being prepared for expansion or improvements.  She also conducted a Hazardous, Toxic, and
Radioactive Waste Assessment for the United States Army Corps of Engineers on a 20-mile stretch of the St.
Johns River in Jacksonville, Florida.  Ms. Malaret conducted soil and groundwater sampling associated with
Phase II Environmental Site Assessments.   Ms. Malaret coordinated long-term groundwater sampling events
for sites with residual petroleum contamination.

Ms. Malaret has worked with communities impacted by contamination, local, state, and federal government
agencies, banks and developers.

Moody Property, Vacaville, CA:  Ms. Malaret
managed the Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment of a 38.5-acre property of undeveloped
land located in Vacaville to support the
redevelopment of the property into a residential
development.

Woodmere Property, Folsom, CA:  Ms. Malaret
managed the Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment of a 2.5-acre property developed with
an office building.  Historical research of the
property included evaluating former mining
operations at the site.

Mercantile Property, Rancho Cordova, CA:  Ms.
Malaret managed the Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment of a 4.1-acre property developed with
a commercial building.  Evaluation of regulatory
facilities within the site vicinity included the former
Aerojet Facility.

HIGHER EDUCATION:
University of California, Davis

Bachelor of Science, Hydrologic Science (1999)



DENNIS B. NAKAMOTO
SENIOR HYDROGEOLOGIST

Mr. Nakamoto manages Wallace-Kuhl & Associates’ Environmental Department.  He has over 35 years of

experience in completing chemical contaminant and groundwater studies.  Mr. Nakamoto’s experience began

with underground mapping, open pit mining and milling operations at sites in California, Nevada and Idaho.  Mr.

Nakamoto monitored the third environmental boring in connection with investigating soil, soil vapor and

groundwater contamination at the Aerojet General Corporation rocket facility in Rancho Cordova, California

(Aerojet). Mr. Nakamoto, over an eight-year period at Aerojet, was responsible for interpreting geologic

samples and geophysical data in support of designing over 1,000 wells, comprised of extraction, recharge and

monitoring wells, including nested, multiple completion monitoring wells.

Mr. Nakamoto was responsible for environmental studies at railyards operated by the former Southern Pacific

Transportation Company and the Union Pacific Railroad. Mr. Nakamoto’s was the Environmental Oversight

Authority (EOA) during construction of the Robert Matsui Federal Courthouse and the 7
th
 Street Extension, both

projects on land formerly designated as part of the Union Pacific Sacramento Locomotive Works Superfund

site, Sacramento, California.  The EOA had authority to act on behalf of the Department of Toxic Substances

Control, Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board, Sacramento County Environmental Health

Department and the City of Sacramento on chemical discoveries during construction.

Mr. Nakamoto’s experience with groundwater exploration began in 1978 with a successful mapping and

interpreting of hydrogeologic conditions that resulting in finding of viable groundwater resources in the Spanish

Springs area north of Reno, Nevada. His more recent experience includes the hydrogeologic study at the Elk

Grove Unified School District’s Cosumnes River Elementary School. He has lead studies to verify that aquifer

resources were sufficient to support proposed developments; to interpret hydrogeologic interactions between

surface water bodies, chemicals arising from sources such as discharges to the environment and septic

disposal facilities;  and, impacts of land development on groundwater resources.  He has completed

hydrogeologic studies in support of permitting surface mining activities, designing new production wells,

modeling proposed contaminant capture systems, and developing groundwater resources.

Mr. Nakamoto studies volatile and semi-volatile organic chemicals, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons, metals

(including hexavalent chromium and arsenic), asbestos, pH, agricultural chemicals and petroleum

hydrocarbons in soil, soil vapor or groundwater arising from activities at facilities ranging from railyards, military,

dry cleaning, wood treating, agricultural, and manufacturing. He interprets geophysical data from electrical

resistivity, spontaneous potential, background radiation, source radiation (when approved for use), ground

penetrating radar, magnetic and gravity surveys, using downhole and surface arrays.  His studies are

completed under oversight by either the United States Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic

Substances Control, one of the nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards, County Agencies or one of the

several local oversight program agencies. He has investigated facilities such as: surface impoundments, former

and active landfills, grit blasting, solvent cleaning, asbestos application and removal, lead acid battery

maintenance, smelting activities, and petroleum hydrocarbon fuel refining, storage and dispensing, and

agriculture operations throughout California.

Mr. Nakamoto prepares Human Health Risk Assessments based on statistical evaluations of data to advocate

for the most efficient strategy for mitigating chemical concentrations at a site.  Mr. Nakamoto has successfully

defended Human Health Risk Assessments, including Trespasser Scenarios to Department of Toxic

Substances Control Office of Human and Ecological Risk Division (HERD) and Human Health Risk (HERO)

staff and Local Oversight Agencies.  He has completed studies and prepared Asbestos Dust Mitigation Plans at

numerous sites impacted by Naturally Occurring Asbestos.  He is responsible for Phase I Environmental Site

Assessment Reports.
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SELECTED PROJECT EXPERIENCE:

 Lead and Petroleum Hydrocarbon Fuels, Former Crystal Cream and Butter Facility, Risk to Residential

land use, Sacramento, California

 Arsenic Trespasser Risk Scenario, Fox Hill Lane Estates, Risk to Residential land use, Newcastle,

California

 Hydrogeologic Study, Cosumnes River Elementary School, Surface Water to Groundwater impacts,

Rancho Murrieta, California

 Dieldrin, Chlordane and Lead, Risk-Based Cleanup Determination, Sacred Heart Elementary School,

Sacramento, California

 Environmental Oversight Authority, 7
th
 Street Extension and Federal Courthouse, Development

following Certified RAP, Sacramento, CA

Preliminary Endangerment Assessments

 Eureka School, Granite Bay

 Thermalito Union School District, Oroville

 Shubin Property, Vacaville

 Pan Pacific Property,  Woodland

Railroad Transportation Facilities

 Oroville Railyard

 Stockton Railyard

 Sacramento Locomotive Works

 Imlay Locomotive Refueling Yard

 Portola Railyard

 Curtis Park Railyard

HIGHER EDUCATION: PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS:

University of California, Davis, California California

B.S. Geology (1977) Professional Geologist No. 3863

Certified Engineering Geologist No.1353

Certified Hydrogeologist No. 260

Oregon

Professional Geologist and an Engineering

Geologist No. E 1535

Wyoming

Professional Geologist No. PG 2157

Louisiana
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APPENDIX B 

ASTM E 1527-13 User Questionnaire 

and Helpful Documents Checklist 









 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX C 

EDR® Radius Map Report Executive Summary 





















































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX D 

Preliminary Screen for Vapor Encroachment Conditions Matrix 
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